
HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Notice is hereby given that the 05' Annual General Meeting of HYREFOX CONSULTANTSPRIVATE 
LIMITED will be held on Saturday, 30Th  September, 2023 at 11 A.M. at registered office of the company 
at 828, Frontier Colony, Adarsh Nagar, Jaipur to transact the following business: 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Statement of Profit &Loss for the period ended on 31" 
March, 2023 and Balance Sheet as at that date alongwith the reports of the Board of Directors and 
Auditor thereon. 

2. To appoint Auditors and fix their remuneration and in this regard to consider and if thought fit, to 
pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 and all other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as 
amended from time to time, the company hereby ratifies the appointment of M/s Garg Narendra 
& Associates, Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 008712C), as Auditors of the Company to 
hold office from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 06th  AGM of 
the company to be held in the year 2024 at such remuneration as may be mutually agreed between 
the Board of Directors of the company and the Auditors." 

Place: Jaipur 
Date: 07.09.2023 

By order of the Board of Directors 

Notes:  

(Naval Deep Singh) 
Director 

DIN: 08029788 

(Prateek Jain) 	(Aditya Kedia) 
Director 	 Director 

DIN: 02642162 	DIN: 03599309 

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO 
APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF/HERSELF AND 
THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. A person can act as proxy 
on behalf of members not exceeding fifty (50) and holding in the aggregate not more than ten 
percent of the total share capital of the Company. A member holding more than ten percent of 
the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights may appoint a single person as 
proxy and such person cannot act as a proxy for any other person or shareholder. 

2. Proxies in order to be effective, should be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, 
duly completed and signed, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting. 

3. Members and Proxies attending the meeting should bring the attendance slip duly filled in for 
attending the meeting. 

4. A copy of the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the period ended March 31, 
2023 together with the report of Directors and Auditors thereon is enclosed herewith. 

5. Members seeking any information with regard to the Accounts are requested to write to the 
Company at an early date, so as to enable the Management to keep the information ready at the 
meeting. 



 

 

ROUTE MAP 
 

https://www.google.com/maps/place/HYREFOX+CONSULTANTS+LIMITED/@26.9007337,75.8278172
,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x396db757d907aea3:0xa1f3a43dfa04c49c!8m2!3d26.9007337!4d75.83039
21!16s%2Fg%2F11f8wl_xjx?entry=ttu&g_ep=EgoyMDI2MDEwNy4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Form No. MGT-11 
Proxy form 

[Pursuant to section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management 
and Administration) Rules, 2014] 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

Name of the company: HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED   

Registered office:- 828, FRONTIER COLONY ADARSH NAGAR , JAIPUR, Rajasthan, India - 302004. 

Name of the member (s):  
Registered address : 
E-mail Id:  
Folio No/ Client Id : 
DP ID : 
 
I/We, being the member (s) of …………. shares of the above named company, hereby appoint 
1. Name: ……………………  

Address : 
E-mail Id : 
Signature :……………., or failing him  

2. Name : ……………………  
Address : 
E-mail Id : 
Signature :……………., or failing him 

 

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 05th Annual 
General Meeting of the company, to be held on Saturday, September 30, 2023 at 11:00 A.M. at the 
registered office of the Company situated at 828, Frontier Colony Adarsh Nagar , Jaipur, Rajasthan, 
India - 302004 and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below: 

Resolution No: 
1. To consider and adopt the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Statements for the 

financial year ended 31st March, 2023 together with the reports of the Board of Directors and 
Auditors thereon. 

2. To consider and ratify the apppointment of auditors and to fix their remuneration in this regard. 
 

Signed this…… day of……… 20….  
Signature of shareholder  
Signature of Proxy holder(s)    
 
 
Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the 
Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting. 

 
 

 
 

Affix 
Revenue 

Stamp 



 

 
 

ATTENDANCE SLIP 
 
 
 

1 Name Of The Attending Member (In 
Block Letter)  
 

 

2. Registered folio no. 
 

 

3. Name of proxy (in block letters)  
(to be filled if the proxy attends instead 
of the member) 

 

 
 
No of Shares held ……………... 
 
I hereby record my presence at the 05th Annual General Meeting of the Company at Saturday, 
September 30, 2023 at 11:00 A.M.  at the registered office of the Company situated at 828, Frontier 
Colony Adarsh Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan, India - 302004. 

 
 

 Member’s / Proxy’s Signature 
Note: - Please fill up this attendance slip and hand it over at the entrance of the meeting hall. Members 
are requested to bring their copy of the Annual Report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Dear Members, 

Your directors are pleased to present the 05'11  Annual Report on the business and operations of the company 
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the period ended 31st March, 2023. 

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS 
The financial results of the company for the year under review alongwith the figures for previous year 
are as follows: 

Rs. In Lacs) 
Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 

Income: 
Revenue from Operations 373.31 346.40 

Other Income 0.01 0.15 
Total Income 373.32 346.55 

Total Expenditure 357.82 305.67 

Profit/(Loss) before tax 15.50 40.88 
Profit/(Loss) after tax 15.05 40.88 

2. STATE OF COMPANY'S AFFAIRS 
The net receipts from operations during the year under review were Rs. 346.40 Lacs as against Rs 
373.31 Lacs in the previous year. The Profit after tax is Rs.40.88 as against loss of Rs. 15.05 Lacs in the 
previous year. Your Directors expect that the company will achieve new heights in the coming year. 

3. DIVIDEND AND RESERVES 
In the absence of profit, the Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend for the period 
ending 31.03.2023. Further, no amount has been transferred to General reserve. 

4. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 
In accordance with the provisions of section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 of the 
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract of Annual Return in form MGT-
9 is annexed herewith as Annexure-I to this report. 

5. MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
The Board of Directors met 05 times during the year on 25.05.2022, 09.09.2022, 13.11.2022, 
15.12.2022, and 20.03.2023. The intervening gap between the meetings was within the period prescribed 
under the Companies Act, 2013. 

6. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 
During the year under review, there was no change in the board of directors of the company. Further, 
there was no appointment of KMP during the year. 

7. CHANGE OF NAME 
The Company has not changed its name within the financial year. 

8. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
EARNINGS AND OUTGO 

a) Conservation of Energy: Company has not yet commenced its commercial operations and has not 
made any capital investment on energy conservation equipments. 

b) Technology Absorption: There was no import of technology by the company and no research and 
development work carried out during the period under review. 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

c) Foreigh Exchange Earning and Outgo: There was no foreign exchange earning and outgo during 
the period under review. 

9. CORPOR TE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR): 

The compimy does not meet the criteria of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 so there is no requirement to 
constitution of Corporate Social Responsibility Committee. 

10. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES 
During the period under review, there was no employee receiving remuneration in excess of the limit 
specified under Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 
Rules, 2014. Hence, no disclosure is required. 

11. PARTICULARS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES GIVEN AND 
S EC URITITES PROVIDED 
During the period under review, there was no loan given, investments made, guarantees given and 
securities provided under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

12. FIXED DEPOSIT 
During the period under review, your company has neither invited nor accepted or renewed any fixed 
deposit frOm public in terms of provisions of section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companie (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014. 

13. PARTIC LARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RELATED 
PARTIE 
There were no transactions with related parties during the period under review. 

14. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 
The company does not have any subsidiary or joint venture or associate company. Thus, the provision 
of section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 regarding consolidation of financial statement and 
preparation of form AOC-1 is not applicable on the company. 

15. CHANGk IN NATURE OF BUSINESS 
During th period under review, there was no change in the nature of business ofthe company. 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
The Company does not have any risk management policy as there was no major risk identified during 
the year. 

17. INTERN CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY 
The Inte 1 Financial Controls with reference to financial statements as designed and implemented by 
the Company are adequate. During the year under review, no material or serious observation has been 
noted. 

18. AUDITOlkS 
M/s Garg Narendra & Associates (FRN: 008712C), Chartered Accountants were appointed as Statutory 
Auditors of the Company at the 01" Annual General Meeting held on 30th  September, 2019 for a term of 
five consecutive years. As per the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
appointment of Auditor is required to be ratified by the Members at every Annual General Meeting. The 
Company has received a certificate from the said Auditors that they are eligible to hold office as the 
Auditors of the Company and are not disqualified for being so appointed. 
Necessaryesolution for ratification of appointment of the said Auditors is included in the Notice of 
Annual General Meeting for seeking approval of members. 

19. COMMENT ON AUDITOR'S REPORT 
The notes n financial statement read with Auditor's Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any 
further co 	ents. Further, the Auditor's Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or 
adverse re ark. 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

20. VIGIL MECHANISM: 
The provisions of section 177(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable on the company. 

21. DETAILS IN RESPECT OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH 
REFERENCE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: (Not Applicable) 

22. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CERTIFICATE: (Not Applicable) 

23. OBLIGATION OF COMPANY UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT 
WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013: 
The Company has zero tolerance towards Sexual Harassment at workplace and has adopted a policy on 
prevention, prohibition and Redressal of sexual harassment at workplace in line with the provisions of 
the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and 
Rules framed there under. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints 
received regarding sexual harassment. All employees (permanent, contractual, temporary, trainees) are 
covered under this policy. During the Financial Year Ended 31st March, 2023, the Company has not 
received any complaints regarding the sexual harassment. 

24. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION 
BETWEEN THE END OF FINANCIAL YEAR AND DATE OF REPORT 
No material changes and commitments have occurred after the close of financial year till the date of this 
report, which affects the financial position of the company. 

25. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
Pursuant to clause (c ) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors 
state that: 

a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the period ended March 31, 2023, the applicable 
accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same; 

b) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made 
judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the company as at March 31, 2023 and of the profit of the company for that period; 

c) the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and 
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

d) the directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; 

e) The directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable 
laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

26. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
Your directors place on record their sincere thanks for the help and co-operation rendered by the banks, 
financial institutions, business associates, Government Departments, and others who have contributed 
to the smooth working of the company. 

By order of the Board of Directors 
Place: Jaipur 
Date: 07.09.2023 

( aval Deep Singh) 	(Prateek Jain) 	(Aditya Kedia) 
Director 	 Director 	 Director 

DIN: 08029788 	 DIN: 02642162 	DIN: 03599309 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF 
HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited 
("the Company") which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023 and the Statement of Profit 
and Loss for the year on 31.03.2023 and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in 
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended ("IND AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India:- 

a) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the company as at March 31, 2023 
and; 

b) in the case of the Statement of Profit & Loss, of the Profit for the year ended on 31.03.2023 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Other Information 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial statements 
and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the 
date of this auditor's report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 



'GARG NARENDRA & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

109-110, Shivgyan Avenue 
2, Yudhisther Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur - 302 005 

Tel.: 0141-2222021, 2223021 
E-mail : nkg@gna-ca.com, Website : www.gna-ca.com  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

When we read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are 
required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance. 

On audit report date, we have nothing to report in this regard, because the annual report is expected to 
be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report. 

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give 
a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of the Company in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified 
under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as 
amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; 
making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible 
for overseeing the company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies 
Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has 

adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such 

controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that individually or 
in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user 

of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and 

qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of 
any identified misstatements in the financial statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and, are 

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or 

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when in extremely rare circumstances, 
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of 

such communication. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirement 

1. The report does not include a statement on the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 
(`the Order') issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, since in 
our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the said order is not 
applicable to the company. 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that : 

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit. 

(b) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company 
so far as it appears from our examination of those books. 

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss with by this Report are in agreement 
with the books of account. 

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statement comply with the Accounting Standards 
specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 
2014. 

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on March 31, 
2023, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on 
March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a Director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act. 

(I) In our opinion, the provisions of Section 143(3)(i) with regard to opinion on internal 
financial controls with reference to financial statements and operating effectiveness of such 
controls is not applicable to the company. 

(g) Since, the company is a private company; therefore, Section 197(16) of the Act is not 
applicable. 

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with 
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best 
of our information and according to the explanations given to us: 

i) The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial 
position. 

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts 
for which there were any material foreseeable losses. 

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund by the ompany. 
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iv) a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief 
other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds (which are material 
either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested 
(either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) 
by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities 
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or 
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other 
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the 
Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like 
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. 

b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, 
other than as disclosed in the notes to accounts, no funds (which are material either 
individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company from any 
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the 
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, 
directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any 
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") 
or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate 
Beneficiaries. 

c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and appropriate 
in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe 
that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided 
under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement. 

v) The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has not 
proposed final dividend for the year. 

vi) Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for maintaining 
books of account using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit 
trail (edit log) facility is applicable to the Company with effect from April 1, 2023, 
and accordingly, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended March 31, 2023. 

Place : Jaipur 
Dated : 07.09.2023 

For Garg Narendra & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

FRN 008712C 
I d 

(Narendra Kumar Agarwal) 
Partner 

M. No. 077501 
UDIN : 23077501 8friL0081-47831 



As per our separate report of even date 
For Garg Narendra & Associate 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 008712C 

For Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited 

(Narendra Kumar Agarwal) 
Partner 

M. No. 077501 
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(Nawal Deep Singh) 	(Prateek Jain) 
	

(Aditya Kedia) 

Director 	 Director 
	

Director 
DIN: 08029788 	DIN: 02642162 

	
DIN: 03599309 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 ST MARCH, 2023 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

Particulars Note No. 
As at 31st March, 

2023 
As at 31st March, 

2022 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholders' Funds 
(a) Share Capital 2 21,051.20 21,051.20 

(b) Reserves and Surplus 3 (1,16,073.85) (1,50,213.79) 

(2) Share application money pending allotment 

(3) Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long Term Borrowings 4 1,03,244.39 97,932.47 

(b) Deffered Tax Liability 5 - - 

(4) Current Liabilities 
(a) Short-term borrowings 6 37,107.98 25,700.49 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 
(c) Trade payables 
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
enterprises; and 
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 

7 95,347.99 

- 

1,32,231.15 

- 

- 

(d) Short-term provisions 8 9,102.37 444.09 

Total 1,49,780.08 1,27,145.61 

[[.ASSETS 

(1) Non-Current Assets 
a) Property Plant & Equipment and intangible assets 

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment 9 24,608.53 11,392.88 

(ii) Intangible Assets 
(b) Long term loans and advances 
(b) Non Current Investments 10 

- 

490.00 

- 
- 

490.00 

(c)Other non-current assets 11 1,007.50 1,007.50 

(2) Current Assets 
(a) Trade Receivables 12 17,360.96 65,369.41 
(b) Cash and Bank Balances 13 34,709.92 5,420.54 
(c) Other Current Assets 14 71,603.17 43,465.28 

Total 1,49,780.08 1,27,145.61 

Significant Accounting Policies 1 
Notes on Accounts 2 to 25 

Place :- Jaipur 
Date :- 07.09.2023 



For Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited 

Nawal Deep Singh) 	(Prateek Jain) 	(Aditya Kedia) 

Director 	 Director 	Director 
DIN: 08029788 	DIN: 02642162 	DIN: 03599309 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR YEAR ENDED ON 31 ST MARCH, 2023 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

Particulars Note No. 
For the year ended on 

31st March 2023 
For the year ended on 31st 

March 2022 

I. Revenue From Operations 
II. Other Income 

Total Revenue Ill (I +II) 

IV. Expenses: 
(a) Employee Benefit Expenses 
(b) Finance Costs 
(c) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 
(d) Other Expenses 

Total Expenses 

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (III-IV) 

VI. Exceptional items 

VII. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI) 

VIII. Extraordinary items 

IX. Profit before Prior period items and tax (VII-VIII) 

X. 	Prior Period items 

XL Profit before tax (IX-X) 

XII. Tax expense: 
(1) Current tax 
(2) Deferred tax 

XIII. Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (XI-XII) 

XIV. Profit for the year 

XV. Earning per equity share: 
Basic & Diluted ( In Rs.) 

15 

16 

17 
18 
9 
19 

3,46,403.31 
151.87 

3,73,313.23 
10.90 

3,46,555.18 3,73,324.13 

2,04,126.68 
17,192.99 
9,097.63 

75,252.14 

2,70,536.47 
15,458.78 
4,082.17 

67,747.48 

3,05,669.44 3,57,824.90 

40,885.74 15,499.23 

- 

40,885.74 15,499.23 

- 

40,885.74 15,499.23 

- - 

40,885.74 15,499.23 

6,745.80 444.09 
- 

34,139.94 15,055.14 

34,139.94 15,055.14 

20 16.22 7.15 

Significant Accounting Policies 1 
Notes on Accounts 2 to 25 

As per our separate report of even date 
For Garg Narendra & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN 008712C 

ck 

(Narendra Kumar Agarwal) 
Partner 
M. No. 077501 

UD1N : 2303750/6(4W080783/ 

Place :- Jaipur 
Date :- 07.09.2023 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Significant Accounting Policies 	 Note No. 1 

i. System of Accounting & Use of estimates (AS-1) 

The company is a SMC as defined in the general instruction in respect of accounting standards 
notified under the Companies Act, 2013, Accordingly, the company has complied with the 
accounting standards as applicable to a SMC. The accounts are prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting under the historical cost convention in accordance with the applicable accounting 
standards. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent with 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

ii. Revenue Recognition (AS-9) 

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 
enterprise and revenue can be reliably measured. 

Interest 

Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding 

and the rate applicable 

iii. Property Plant & Equipment (AS-10) 

Property plant & equipment are stated at cost net of recoverable taxes, trade discounts and 
rebates and include amounts added on revaluation, less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment loss, if any. The cost of property, plant & equipment comprises its purchase value 
and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended 
use, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustment arising from exchange rate 
variations attributable to the assets in accordance with AS-16" Borrowing Cost". 

Depreciation on property, plant & equipment is provided to the extent of depreciable amount 
on written down value method based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule II of 
the Companies Act, 2013. 

iv. Accounting for Investments (AS-13) 

Long-term investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution other than temporary, if 
any, in value of such investments. Current investments are valued at lower of cost and fair 
value. 

v. Employee Retirement Benefits (AS-15) 

(a) Short term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the 
Statement of Profit & Loss of the year in which the related service is rendered. Employee 
benefits such as PF, ESI etc are treated as defined contribution plan and contributions are 
charged to the Profit & Loss when contributions to the respective funds are due. 

(b) Post employment and other long term employee benefits are not provided for as it's the first 
year of incorporation of company. 
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For HyreFox Consultants Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

	

vi. 	Borrowing Costs (AS-16) 

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are 
capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that takes necessarily 
substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged 
to revenue. 

	

vii. 	Earnings per Share (AS-20) 

Earnings per equity share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period 
attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average 
number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per equity share have 
been computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential 
equity shares outstanding as at end of the year. 

	

viii. 	Taxes on Income (AS-22) 

(a) Provision for tax is made both for current and deferred taxes. Provision for current income tax 
is made on the current tax rates based on assessable income. 

(b) Deferred Income Tax is provided on all temporary difference, at the balance sheet date between 
the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. 

(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that been enacted 
or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date. 

	

ix. 	Impairment of Assets (AS-28) 

(a) If the carrying amount of fixed assets exceeds the recoverable amount on the reporting date, the 
carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is measured as 
the higher of the net selling price and the value in use determined by the present value of future 
cash flows. 

(b) Impairment of losses, if any on fixed assets are recognized and charged to profit & loss account, 
in accordance with accounting standard 28" impairment of Assets" issued by ICAI. 

	

x. 	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (AS-29) 

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when 
there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an 
outflow of resources. Contingent Liabilities are not recognized but disclosed in the notes. 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Share Capital Note No. 2 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 
Particulars 

Authorised Share Capital: 
5,00,000 Equity Shares of 10/- each 50,000.00 	 50,000.00 

    

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital: 

2,10,512 Equity Shares of 10/- each fully paid up 
	

21,051.20 	 21,051.20 

    

TOTAL 21,051.20 	 21,051.20 

    

2.1 The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding as under: 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March,  
Particulars 
	

2023 	 2022 

No. of Shares 	 No. of Shares 

Equity Shares at the beginning of the year 

Add : Issued during the year 

Less : Cancelled during the year on buy back of securities 

2,10,512.00 	 2,10,512.00 

Equity Shares at the end of the year 
	

2,10,512.00 	 2,10,512.00 

2.2 The details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares: 

Name of Shareholder As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022 

% held No. of Shares % held No. of Shares 

Prateek Jain 28.50 60,000 28.50 60,000 

Naval Deep Singh 28.50 60,000 28.50 60,000 

Aditya Kedia 38.00 80,000 38.00 80,000 

Total 95.00 2,00,000 95.00 2,00,000 

2.3 Details of Promoter's Shareholdings: 

Disclosure of Shareholding of promoters as at 31.03.2023 is as follows: 

Shares held by the promoters at the end of the year _ 

Promoter Name 
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

No.of Shares % of Total shares No.of Shares % of Total shares % Change during the Year 

Prateek Jain 60000 28.50% 60000 28.50% 0.00% 

Aditya Kedia 80000 38.00% 80000 38.00% 0.00% 

Naval Deep Singh 60000 28.50% 60000 28.50% 0.00% 

Nekhel Baid 10512 5.00% 10512 5.00% 0.00% 

Disclosure of Shareholding of promoters as at 31.03.2022 is as follows 

Shares held by the promoters at the end of the year 

Promoter Name 

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021 

No.of Shares % of Total shares No.of Shares % of Total shares % Change during the Year 

Prateek Jain 60000 28.50% 60000 28.50% 0.00% 

Aditya Kedia 80000 38.00% 80000 38.00% 0.00% 

Naval Deep Singh 60000 28.50% 60000 28.50% 0.00% 

Nekhel Baid 10512 5.00% 10512 5.00% 0.00% 

For HyreFox Consult',nts Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 



Pv t. Lt For HyreFox 	 d. 

Director 

Reserves and Surplus 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Note No. 3 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

Particulars 
As at 31st March, 

2023 

As at 31st March, 

2022 

Share Premium 43,940.16 43,940.16 

TOTAL (A) 43,940.16 43,940.16 

Profit & Loss Account 

Opening Balance (1,94,153.95) (2,09,209.09) 

Profit for the year 34,139.94 15,055.14 

Closing Balance (B) (1,60,014.01) (1,94,153.95) 

TOTAL (A+B) (1,16,073.85) (1,50,213.79) 

Long Term Borrowings Note No. 4 

(Amount in no ) 

Particulars 
As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022 

Non-current 	Current Non-current 	Current 

Unsecured Loans 

ICICI Bank Ltd. 1,898.52 	 7,299.96 7,251.52 	 7,299.96 

ICICI Bank Ltd. 405.91 	 1,026.48 1,256.65 	 1,026.48 	* 

-From Raj Comp Info Services Ltd. 13,493.54 - 	 13,493.54 	* 

Bajaj Finance Ltd. 14,196.40 	 3,880.51 18,260.72 	 3,880.51 

Fullerton India 11,407.49 - 

-From Directors & their relatives 79,743.56 64,163.58 

-From Body Corporates 7,000.00 7,000.00 

TOTAL 1,03,244.39 	 37,107.98 97,932.47 	25,700.49 

4.1 The terms of repayment of loans taken from banks are as under:- 

ICICI Bank Ltd. 	 Raj Comp Info Services Ltd. 

(a) Rate of Interest 
	

16.00% 
	

5.00% 

(b) Periodicity of instalment 	 Monthly 	 Six Monthly 

(c) Amount of instalment 	 73,606.00 	 2,72,325.00 

(d) Security 	 Unsecured 	 Unsecured 

(e) Personal Guarantee 	 PG of Mr. Navaldeep Singh 

ICICI Bank Ltd. 	 ICICI Bank Ltd. 

(a) Rate of Interest 	 16.00% 	 9.25% 

(b) Periodicity of instalment 	 Monthly 	 Monthly 

(c) Amount of instalment 	 60,833.00 	 Rs.8554 

(d) Security 	 Unsecured 	 Unsecured 

(e) Personal Guarantee 	 PG of Mr. Aditya Kedia 

Fullerton India Credit Co Ltd. 

17.00% 

Monthly 

98,885.00 

Unsecured 

Bajaj Finance Ltd. 

(a) Rate of Interest 	 17% 

(b) Periodicity of instalment 	 Monthly 

(c) Amount of instalment 	 Flotar 
(d) Security 	 Unsecured 
(e) Personal Guarantee 



For HyreFox Cons,,dtants Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

4.2 The company has made default repayment of 6 six monthly installment of 2,72,325/-each to Raj.Comp InfoServices 
Ltd. And interest has also not been paid. 

Deferred Tax Liabilities Note No. 5 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 
Particulars 

Deferred Tax Liability (A) 

Deferred Tax Asset (B) 

Related to Depreciation on Fixed Assets 
Related to Unabsored Depreciation 
Related to Disallowances 

Related to MAT Credit 

Related to Business Loss 

    

	

1,889.00 	 1,367.67 

	

2,042.00 	 2,042.88 

589.00 
7,189.89 

	

30,961.00 	 42,696.05  

	

42,670.89 	 46,106.60 

 

  

     

Net (DTA)/DTL [(A)- (B)I (42,670.89) 	 (46,106.60) 

 

     

5.1 In accordance with AS-22 "Accounting for taxes on Income" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, 
the Company has not provided for deferred tax assets. 

Short Term Borrowings Note No. 6 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 
Particulars 

Current Maturities of Long term Debt (refer note no. 4) 
37,107.98 	 25,700.49 

 

TOTAL 	 37,107.98 	 25,700.49 

Other Current Liabilities 	 Note No. 7 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 
Particulars 

2023 	 2022 

Creditors for Expenses 	 16,836.51 	 51,265.35 

Salary Payable 	 66,632.20 	 18,385.11 

Advance from Customer 	 - 	 34,439.14 

Other Payable 	 3.84 	 3.84 

ESI Payable 	 127.32 	 1,122.20 

PF Payable 	 817.06 	 2,453.08 

GST Payble 	 5,158.66 	 18,279.94 

TDS Payable 	 5,772.40 	 6,282.49 

TOTAL 	 95,347.99 	 1,32,231.15 

Short Term Provisions 

Particulars 

Provision for Grauity 	 2,356.57 
Provision for taxation 	 6,745.80 

	
444.09 

Note No. 8 

(Amount in zoo ) 
As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 

TOTAL 9,102.37 	 444.09 

    



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Non Current Investments Note No. 10 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 
Particulars 

Equity Shares non quoted (valued at cost) 	 490.00 	 490.00 

Total 	 490.00 	 490.00 

Other Non-Current Assets 	 Note No. 11  

(Amount in ZOO ) 

Particulars 	
As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 

Security Deposits 

TOTAL 

Trade Receivables 

 

1,007.50 	 1,007.50 

 

1,007.50 	 1,007.50 

 

Note No. 12  

(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 

2023 	 2022 
Particulars 

 

Secured and Considered Good 

Unsecured and Considered Good 
	

17,360.96 
	

65,369.41 

Doubtfull 

TOTAL 
	

17,360.96 
	

65,369.41 

12.1 Trade Receivables aeeine schedule :- 

Particulars 

Outstanding for the year ended 31.03.2023 from the due date of payment 
Total Less than 

6 months 

6 months - 1 

year 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 

3 years 
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - 
Considered good 
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
Considered doubtful 
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables-
Considered good 
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables -
Considered doubtful 

15,123.13 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

2,237.83 

- 

- 

17,360.96 

- 

Total 15,123.13 - - - 2,237.83 17,360.96 

Particulars 

Outstanding for the year ended 31.03.2022 from the due date of payment 
Total Less than 

6 months 

6 months - 1 

year 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 

3 years 
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables - 
Considered good 
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
Considered doubtful 
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables-
Considered good 
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables -
Considered doubtful 

61,024.68 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

4,344.73 

- 

- 

65,369.41 

- 

Total 61,024.68 - - - 4,344.73 65,369.41 

For HyreFox Consuitlrits-  Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 



4,901.94 

518.60 

33,814.25 

895.67 

	

34,709.92 	 5,420.54 

Note No. 14 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

	

As at 31st March, 	 As at 31st March, 
2023 	 2022 

Cash at Bank 

Cash in Hand 

TOTAL 

Other Current Assets 

Particulars 

12.2 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Particulars Closing Balance Maximum Amount due at any time 
during the year 

31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022 31-Mar-2023 31-Mar-2022 

Due by the Companies in which 
directors of the company is also a 
director/ member 

11,633.22 1,050.00 - 

Due by the parties in which the 
Director(s) of the Company is/are 
interested. 

- - - 

Cash and Bank Balances 

 

Note No. 13 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

As at 31st March, 
2022 Particulars 

As at 31st March, 
2023 

Advance to Staff 
TDS Receivable 

 

3,710.01 
67,893.16 	 43,465.28 

TOTAL 

 

71,603.17 	 43,465.28 

Revenue from Operations 

 

Note No. 15 
(Amount in no ) 

For the year ended 	 For the year 
on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 

2023 	 March, 2022 
Particulars 

 

Consultancy Services 	 3,46,403.31 	 3,73,313.23 

Net Revenue from Operations 	 3,46,403.31 	 3,73,313.23 

Other Income 	 Note No. 16 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

For the year ended 	 For the year 

Particulars 	 on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 
2023 	 March, 2022 

Interest 
Misc. Income 

121.86 
30.01 	 10.90 

 

151.87 	 10.90 

    

Fo lyrcFcx Consuitants Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Employee Benefit Expenses Note No. 17 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

For the year ended 	 For the year 

on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 

2023 	 March, 2022  
Particulars 

Salaries 	 1,68,209.08 	 2,34,219.28 

Grauity 	 2,356.57 

Director Remuneration 	 27,000.00 	 27,000.00 

Staff Welfare 	 1,689.21 	 1,122.06 

PF Contribution 	 3,874.08 	 5,224.29 

ESI Contribution 	 997.74 	 2,970.84 

TOTAL 	 2,04,126.68 	 2,70,536.47 

Finance Costs Note No. 18 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

For the year ended 	 For the year 

on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 

2023 	 March, 2022 
Particulars 

Interest Expenses 
Interest to Bank 
	

2,122.70 
	

2,197.05 

Others 
	

15,002.80 
	

12,277.93 

Others 
Bank Charges 
	

67.49 
	

983.80 

TOTAL 
	

17,192.99 
	

15,458.78 

Other Expenses 
	 Note No. 19 

(Amount in ZOO ) 

	

For the year ended 	 For the year 

Particulars 	 on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 
2023 	 March, 2022 

Consultancy Expenses 
	

16,892.26 
	

4,800.00 

Data Base Charges 
	

29,117.98 
	

13,416.85 

Office Expenses 
	

4,857.23 
	

5,276.77 

Stationery Expenses 
	

77.95 
	

162.75 

Telephone Expenses 
	

2,495.89 
	

2,308.83 

Travelling Expenses 
	

1,679.44 
	

199.98 

Advertisement Expenses 
	

5,513.48 

Payment to Auditors 
	

1,165.00 
	

1,211.00 

Brokerage & Commission Expenses 
	

126.33 
	

3,253.20 

Repairs & Maintenance 
	

589.76 
	

9,632.52 

Electricity Expenses 
	

2,768.90 
	

2,294.45 

Demand & Taxes 
	

363.28 
	

3.00 

Sundry Balance W/off 
	

2,715.28 

Insurance Expenses 
	

1,970.33 

Rent Expenses 
	

14,670.00 
	

14,742.05 

Legal & Professional Fee 
	

448.12 
	

226.00 

Misc. Expenses 
	

21.00 

TOTAL 75,252.14 	 67,747.48 

    

For HyreFox Consultent,:z. Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 	 V1.7 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

19.1 Payment to Auditors 

Particulars 
For the year ended 	 For the year 

on 31st March, 	 ended on 31st 

2023 	 March, 2022 

For Statutory Audit 
	

400.00 

For Other Matters 
	

765.00 

TOTAL 
	

1,165.00 

Earnings Per Share (EPS) 

 

400.00 

811.00 

1,211.00 

Note No. 20 

Particulars F.Y. 2022-23 F.Y. 2021-22 

Profit after tax as per Profit & Loss Account 34,139.94 15,055.14 

Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares 2,10,512 2,10,512 

Face Value Per Equity Share (in ') 10.00 10.00 

Basic & Diluted Earning Per Share (EPS) (in Z) 16.22 7.15 

Related Party Disclosures 
	 Note No. 21  

As per Accounting Standard 18- "Related Party Transactions" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, 

the disclosures of transactions with the related parties as defined in Accounting Standard are as under - 

21.1 List of related parties with whom transactions have taken place and relationships - 

Key Managerial Person Associates 
Aditya Kedia Solution @ Infinite Pvt. Ltd. 

Prateek jain Shashi Kedia 

Naval Deep Singh Asheesh Kedia 

Brickred Infinite Soloutions Pvt. Ltd. 

BIZ 365 Tech Pvt. Ltd. 

21.2 Details of transactions relating to persons referred to in item 21.1 above :- 
(Amount in ZOO ) 

Nature of Transactions 

F.Y. 2022-23 F.Y. 2021-22 

Key Managerial 
Person 

Associates Key Managerial 
Person 

Associates 

Remuneration 27,000.00 - 27,000.00 

Loan Taken 32,660.00 3,400.00 12,050.10 24,000.00 

Loan Repaid 19,999.05 4,600.00 4,726.41 24,000.00 

Sales - 13,616.12 

Rent Received 7,080.00 7,080.00 

Other Income 2,647.59 - 

Interest Paid 2,919.03 5,400.00 5,486.14 5,400.00 

Consultancy Charges 12,850.20 1,770.00 

Receivable at the end 11,633.22 - 22,419.61 

Outstanding Payables at the end 96,778.56 73,130.81 74,272.58 30,520.00 

For HyreFox Conaf!tnnts Pvt. Ltd. 

Director 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

Impairment of Assets 
	 Note No. 22 

22.1 In view of the absence of indication of material impairment within the meaning of Clause 5 to Clause 13 of Accounting 

Standard-28 "Impairment of Assets'.  no impairment of fixed assets is required for in respect of current financial year. 

RATIO ANALYSIS 
	

Note No. 23 

A Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Current Assets 1,23,674 1,14,255 

Current Liabilities 1,41,558 1,58,376 

Ratio 0.87 0.72 

% Change from previous period/year 20.83% 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Not applicable 

B 	Debt Equity ratio = Total debt divided by Total equity where total debt refers to sum of current & non current 
borrowings 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Total debts 1,40,352 1,23,633 

Total equity (95,023) (1,29,163) 

Ratio (1.48) (0.96) 

% Change from previous period/year (54.17%) 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Increase in debt and equity. 

C Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings available for debt services divided by Total interest and principal 
repayments 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Profit after tax 34,140 15,055 

Add: Non cash operating expenses and finance cost 
- Depreciation and amortizations 9,098 4,082 

- Finance cost 17,193 15,459 

Earnings available for debt services 60,431 34,596 

Interest cost on borrowings 17,193 15,459 

Principal repayments 37,108 25,700 

Total Interest and principal repayments 54,301 41,159 

Ratio 1.11 0.84 

°A Change from previous period/year 32.14% 

Reason for change more than 25% :- The company has increased loan liabilty. 

D Return on Equity Ratio / Return on Investment Ratio = Net profit after tax divided by Equity 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Net profit after tax 34,140 15,055 

Total equity (95,023) (1,29,163) 

Ratio 35.93 11.66 

% Change from previous period/year 208.15% 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Increase in Sales resulted into higher profit as compared to previous year. 

For HyreFox Cons; 	Pv?. 

Veretait."-' 
Director 



Director 

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

E Inventory Turnover Ratio = Cost of materials consumed divided by average inventory 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Cost of material consumed 
Average inventory 

Inventory turnover Ratio 

N.A N.A 

% Change from previous period/year - - 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Not Applicable 

F Trade Receivables turnover ratio = Credit Sales divided by Closing trade receivables 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Credit sales 3,46,403 3,73,313 

Closing Trade Receivables 17,361 65,369 

Ratio 19.95 5.71 

% Change from previous period/year 249.39% 

Reason for change more than 25%:- Decrease in debtors at the year end. 

G Trade payables turnover ratio = Credit purchases divided by closing trade payables 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Credit purchases 

Closing Trade Payables 
Ratio 

N.A N.A 

% Change from previous period/year - - 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Not Applicable 

H Net capital Turnover Ratio = Sales divided by Net Working capital whereas net working capital= current assets 
- current liabilities 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Sales 3,46,403 3,73,313 

Net working capital (17,884) (44,121) 

Ratio (19.37) (8.46) 

% Change from previous period/year (128.96%) 

Reason for change more than 25% :-Decrease in net working capital. 

1 	Net profit ratio = Net profit after tax divided by Sales 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Net profit after tax 
Sales 
Ratio 

34,140 
3,46,403 

9.86 

15,055 

3,73,313 
4.03 

Change in basis points (bps) from previous period / year 

°A Change from previous period/year 144.67% 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Increase in profitability. 

For HyreFox 	... rv,:.LL 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 

J Return on Capital employed (pre cash)=Earnings before interest and taxes(EBIT) divided by Capital 
Employed(pre cash) 

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Profit before tax (A) 40,886 15,499 

Finance cost (B) 17,193 15,459 

Other Income (C) 152 11 

EBIT (D) = (A) + (B) - (C) 57,927 30,947 

Total Assets (E) 1,49,780 1,27,146 

Current Liabilities (F) 1,41,558 1,58,376 

Current Investments (G) - - 

Cash and Cash equivalents (H) 34,710 5,421 

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents (I) - - 

Capital Employed (Pre Cash) (J)=(E)-(F)-(6)-(H)-(1) (26,488) (36,651) 

Ratio (D) / (J) (218.69) (84.44) 

% Change from previous period/year (158.99%) 

Reason for change more than 25% :- Increasde in profit and capital employed. 

K Return on Investment : The company has not any interest income therfore not applicable. 

General Notes 

24.1 Previous year figures have been re-grouped or rearranged wherever considered necessary. 

24.2 Balance in personal accounts (Debit/Credit), Sundry debtors and creditor are subject to confirmation. 

24.3 Bank Balances has been taken and accepted as per books. 

24.4 The company has defaulted in repayment of loan and interest thereon for Rajcomp Info Services Ltd. 

Note No. 24 

Normal Operating Cycle and Classification of Assets and Liabilities into Current and Non- Current 	 Note No. 25 

25.1 All assets and liabilities are presented as current or non current as per criteria set out in Schedule III of the Companies 

Act, 2013. Based on the nature of business of the company, its operation and realisation the company has ascertained 

its operating cycle of less than 12 months. Accordingly 12 months period has been considered for the purpose of 

Current and non current classification of assets and liabilities. 

25.2 Assets and Liabilities of the above Business have been classified into Current and Non Current using the above Normal 

Operating Cycle and applying other criteria prescribed in Schedule 111.  

As per our separate report of even d  
For Garg Narendra & Associa 	 For Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited 

012 	
. Chartered Accountants 

F RN 008712C vereow_  

(4Y-11  
(Narendra Kumar Agarwal) 	 (Nawal Deep Singh) 	(Prateek Jain) 	(Aditya Kedia) 

Partner 	 Director 	 Director 	Director 

M. No. 077501 	 DIN: 08029788 	DIN: 02642162 	DIN: 03599309 

UDIN : 2 3o-175w  60(4)080783/  
Place :- Jaipur 

Date :- 07.09.2023 
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Dear Members, 

Your directors are pleased to present the 05'11  Annual Report on the business and operations of the company 
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the period ended 31st March, 2023. 

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS 
The financial results of the company for the year under review alongwith the figures for previous year 
are as follows: 

Rs. In Lacs) 
Particulars 2021-22 2022-23 

Income: 
Revenue from Operations 373.31 346.40 

Other Income 0.01 0.15 
Total Income 373.32 346.55 

Total Expenditure 357.82 305.67 

Profit/(Loss) before tax 15.50 40.88 
Profit/(Loss) after tax 15.05 40.88 

2. STATE OF COMPANY'S AFFAIRS 
The net receipts from operations during the year under review were Rs. 346.40 Lacs as against Rs 
373.31 Lacs in the previous year. The Profit after tax is Rs.40.88 as against loss of Rs. 15.05 Lacs in the 
previous year. Your Directors expect that the company will achieve new heights in the coming year. 

3. DIVIDEND AND RESERVES 
In the absence of profit, the Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend for the period 
ending 31.03.2023. Further, no amount has been transferred to General reserve. 

4. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 
In accordance with the provisions of section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 of the 
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract of Annual Return in form MGT-
9 is annexed herewith as Annexure-I to this report. 

5. MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
The Board of Directors met 05 times during the year on 25.05.2022, 09.09.2022, 13.11.2022, 
15.12.2022, and 20.03.2023. The intervening gap between the meetings was within the period prescribed 
under the Companies Act, 2013. 

6. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 
During the year under review, there was no change in the board of directors of the company. Further, 
there was no appointment of KMP during the year. 

7. CHANGE OF NAME 
The Company has not changed its name within the financial year. 

8. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
EARNINGS AND OUTGO 

a) Conservation of Energy: Company has not yet commenced its commercial operations and has not 
made any capital investment on energy conservation equipments. 

b) Technology Absorption: There was no import of technology by the company and no research and 
development work carried out during the period under review. 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

c) Foreigh Exchange Earning and Outgo: There was no foreign exchange earning and outgo during 
the period under review. 

9. CORPOR TE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR): 

The compimy does not meet the criteria of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 so there is no requirement to 
constitution of Corporate Social Responsibility Committee. 

10. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES 
During the period under review, there was no employee receiving remuneration in excess of the limit 
specified under Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 
Rules, 2014. Hence, no disclosure is required. 

11. PARTICULARS OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES GIVEN AND 
S EC URITITES PROVIDED 
During the period under review, there was no loan given, investments made, guarantees given and 
securities provided under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

12. FIXED DEPOSIT 
During the period under review, your company has neither invited nor accepted or renewed any fixed 
deposit frOm public in terms of provisions of section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companie (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014. 

13. PARTIC LARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH RELATED 
PARTIE 
There were no transactions with related parties during the period under review. 

14. SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 
The company does not have any subsidiary or joint venture or associate company. Thus, the provision 
of section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 regarding consolidation of financial statement and 
preparation of form AOC-1 is not applicable on the company. 

15. CHANGk IN NATURE OF BUSINESS 
During th period under review, there was no change in the nature of business ofthe company. 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
The Company does not have any risk management policy as there was no major risk identified during 
the year. 

17. INTERN CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY 
The Inte 1 Financial Controls with reference to financial statements as designed and implemented by 
the Company are adequate. During the year under review, no material or serious observation has been 
noted. 

18. AUDITOlkS 
M/s Garg Narendra & Associates (FRN: 008712C), Chartered Accountants were appointed as Statutory 
Auditors of the Company at the 01" Annual General Meeting held on 30th  September, 2019 for a term of 
five consecutive years. As per the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
appointment of Auditor is required to be ratified by the Members at every Annual General Meeting. The 
Company has received a certificate from the said Auditors that they are eligible to hold office as the 
Auditors of the Company and are not disqualified for being so appointed. 
Necessaryesolution for ratification of appointment of the said Auditors is included in the Notice of 
Annual General Meeting for seeking approval of members. 

19. COMMENT ON AUDITOR'S REPORT 
The notes n financial statement read with Auditor's Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any 
further co 	ents. Further, the Auditor's Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or 
adverse re ark. 



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED 
828, FRONTIER COLONY, ADARSH NAGAR, JAIPUR 

CIN: U74999RJ2018PTC061025 

20. VIGIL MECHANISM: 
The provisions of section 177(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable on the company. 

21. DETAILS IN RESPECT OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH 
REFERENCE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: (Not Applicable) 

22. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CERTIFICATE: (Not Applicable) 

23. OBLIGATION OF COMPANY UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT 
WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013: 
The Company has zero tolerance towards Sexual Harassment at workplace and has adopted a policy on 
prevention, prohibition and Redressal of sexual harassment at workplace in line with the provisions of 
the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 and 
Rules framed there under. Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) has been set up to redress complaints 
received regarding sexual harassment. All employees (permanent, contractual, temporary, trainees) are 
covered under this policy. During the Financial Year Ended 31st March, 2023, the Company has not 
received any complaints regarding the sexual harassment. 

24. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION 
BETWEEN THE END OF FINANCIAL YEAR AND DATE OF REPORT 
No material changes and commitments have occurred after the close of financial year till the date of this 
report, which affects the financial position of the company. 

25. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
Pursuant to clause (c ) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors 
state that: 

a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the period ended March 31, 2023, the applicable 
accounting standards have been followed and there are no material departures from the same; 

b) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made 
judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the company as at March 31, 2023 and of the profit of the company for that period; 

c) the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and 
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

d) the directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; 

e) The directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable 
laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

26. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
Your directors place on record their sincere thanks for the help and co-operation rendered by the banks, 
financial institutions, business associates, Government Departments, and others who have contributed 
to the smooth working of the company. 

By order of the Board of Directors 
Place: Jaipur 
Date: 07.09.2023 

( aval Deep Singh) 	(Prateek Jain) 	(Aditya Kedia) 
Director 	 Director 	 Director 

DIN: 08029788 	 DIN: 02642162 	DIN: 03599309 
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INDEPENDENT DIT PORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF
ITYREFOX COSNULTA}TTS PRTVATE LIMITED

ReDort on the Consolidsted Financial Strtements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of lWs Hyrefox Consultants
Private Limited (sthe Company") which comprises the consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31,
2023 and the consolidated Statement ofProfit and Loss for the year then ended and notes to the financial
statements including a summary of sigrificant accounting policies and other explanatory information

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial staternents give the information required by the Companies Act,2013 ("the Act") in
the mamer so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards
prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended ('IND AS) and other accounting principles generally acceptd in
India:-

a) in the case ofthe Balance Sheet, ofthe consolidated state ofaffairs ofthe company as at March
31, 2023 and;

b) in the case ofthe Statement ofProfit & Loss, of the consolidated Profit for the year ended on
that date; and

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Staternents section of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have
fulfilled ow other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code ofEthics.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Drectors is responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the Annual Re.port, but does not include the hnancial statements

and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the
date of tlus auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express

R4
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any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the
other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are

required to commuicate the matter to those charged with govemance.

On audit report date, we have nothing to report in this regard, because the annw report is expected to
be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Responsibility of Management for the Finsncial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the
Companies Act, 201 3 ('lhe Act") with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give
a tme and fair view ofthe financial position and financial performance of the Company in accordance
with the accounting principles gorerally accepted in tndia, including the accounting Standards specified
under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act for safeguarding ofthe assets ofthe Company and
for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgrnents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,

implementation and maintenance ofadequate intemal financial controls, that were operating effectively
for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem and using the

going concem basis of accounting unless managernent either intends to liquidate the Company or to

cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so. The Board ofDirectors are also responsible

for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the

a1gregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions ofusers taken on the

basis of these financial statements

o*
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgrnent and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identif, and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fi,aud or error, desigrr and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is suffrcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusioq forgery, intentional omissions, misrePresentations, or the

override of intemal control.

. Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) ofthe Companies

Act,2Ol3, we are also responsible for expressing our opirrion on whether the company has

adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude onthe appropriateness ofmanagernent's use ofthe going concem basis ofaccounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a

going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial staternents or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of oru auditor's report. However, fuhre events or conditions

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements r€present the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

. Materiatity is the magnitude of miss'aternents in the consolidated financial statements that

individually or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably

knowledgeable user of the financial staternents may be inlluenced. We consider quantitative

materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and (ii) to evaluate

the effect of any identified misstaternents in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the plarured

scope and timing of the audit and sigtificant audit findings, including any sigruficant deficiencies

in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought

where applicable, related safeguards.

109-1 10, Shivgyon Avenue
2, Yudhisrher Morg, C.Scheme, Joipur - 302 005

Iel.: 0141-2222021 , 2223021
E-moil : nkg@gno-co.com, Websile : www.gno-co.com

to bear on-gqr independence, and
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From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements ofthe current period and, are

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when in extrernely rare circrrmstances,

we determine that a matter should not be commuricated in our report because the adverse

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of
such commw cation.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirement

1. The report does not include a statement on the Compades (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020

('the Order') issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, since in
olrr opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the said order is not
applicable to the company.

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that :

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of ow
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper bools ofaccounts as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

(c) The consolidated Balance Sheet, the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss with by this
Report are in agreement with the books of account.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statement comply with the Accounting Standards

specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, read with Rule 7 ofthe Companies (Accounts) Rules,
2014.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the Directo$ as on March 31,
2023, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on
March 31,2023 from being appointed as a Director in terms of section 164(2) ofthe Act.

(f) In our opinion, the provisions of Section 143(3Xi) with regard to opinion on intemal
financial controls with reference to financial statements and operating effectiveness of such
controls is not applicable to tle company.

(g) Since, the company is a private company; therefore, Section 197(16) of the Act is not
applicable.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule 11 ofthe Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best
of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i) The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial
position.

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

(,
o
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iv) a)

v)

vi)

Place : Jaipur
Date : 07.09.2023
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E-moil : nkg@gno-co.com, Websile i wwwgno-co.com

The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,
other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds (which are
material either individually or in the ag$egate) have be€n advanced or loaned
or invested (either from borrowed firnds or share prernium or any other sources
or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies),
including foreigr entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or
indircctly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate
Beneficiaries.

b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and beliet
other than as disclosed in the notes to accounts, no firnds (which are material
either individually or in the aggregate) have been received by the Company
from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"),
with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other penons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on
behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused
us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) ofRule I I (e),
as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

The Company has not declared or paid any dividend dwing the year and has not
proposed final dividend for the year.

Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for maintaining
books of account using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit
trail (edit log) facility is applicable to the Company with effect from April 1,2023,
and accordingly, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditon)
Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended March 31,2023.
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED

CONSOI,IDATED BALANCE SIIEEl'AS AI'JI S1'MARCH, 2O2J

(Amount in {00 )

Particulrrs Note No.
As st 3lst Msrah,

2023
,\s rl Slst lVrrch,

2022

I. EQUITY AND LtABtl,t'flES

(l) Shareholders' t'unds
(a) Sharc Capital
(b) Reserves and Surplus

(2) Sh.re rpplicxtion modey peIdint allotmenl

(3) Non-Currenl Lirbiliti€s
(a) Long Term Bor.owings
(b) Deffercd Tar LiabiliD

(4) Currert Lirbililics
(a) Shon-term borrowings
(b) Other Current Liabililies
(c) Trsde paysbles
(i) lotal oulstanding dues olmicro enlerp.ises and small

enterprises; and

(ii) total outstanding dues o[credilors other than micro
enterp.ises and small enlerpriscs
(d) Short-term pmvisions

ToIrl
II.ASSETS

(l) Non-Currcnt Assets
a) Property Plant & Equiqmenl and intangible asscts

(i) Property. Plant & Equipmcnt
(ii) Intangible Assels

(b) [,ong term loans and advances

(b) Non Cunent lnvestments
(c)Other non-cunent assets

(2) Current Asscts
(a) Trade Receivables

(b) Cash and Bank Balances

(c) Othe. Currenl Assels

Totrl

2

3

4

5

6
7

E

9

t0
II

t2
t3
l4

2 r.05 t.20
(9E.97E.E2)

1.03.244.i9

37.t07.98
95.347 .99

9-t02.31

2t.05t.20
( r.53.5rE.46)

97.932.47

25-700.49

1.32.23 t.l5

444.09

r,66,875.t I t,23,8,t0.94

24.60E.53

t?.585.01

r.007.50

r7,360.96

34,709.92

1t .603.t7

r r.392.88

(2.E14.611

t.00?.50

65.369.4r

s.420.54

43.465.28

1,66,8?5.1l 1,21,8,10.9.1

Signifi cant Accounting Policies I

Notes on Accounts 21025

For Garg N{rendra & Associ

Chsraercd Accounltnts
FRN OO87I2C /

(Narendra Kumar Agarwrl)
Partner
M. No. 077501

For Hyrefox Consullrnts Privale l,imited

wal Deep Singh)
Direclor

(Prat€ek Jsin)
Direclor

DIN:02642162

(Adily, Kedir)
Dircctor

DIN:03599309

trDll\-:23 o))gn t f\ct wo A\r-)ll 
I

Place :- Jaipur
Date :- 07.09.2023

DIN:0E029788

As Der our separate reDort ol'even datc
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HYREFOX CONSULTANT S PRIVATE LIMITED

CONSOLIDATE STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR YEAR ENDED ON 3I ST MARCH.2O2]

(Amounr in ?00 )

Perticule rs Note No.
For the year ended on

Slst Mrrch 202J
For the year endcd on 3lst

Mgrch 2022

I. Revenue From Operations

II. Other lncome

Total Rcvenue lll (l +Il)

IV. Erpenses:
(a) Employee Benefit [Jxpcnses

(b) Finance Costs

(c) Depreciation and Amortizalion Expenses

(d) Othe. Expenses

Total Expcnscs

V. Profit beforc crccptionrl ,nd cxtrrordinary items rnd tax (llI-IV)
VI. Exceptional items

VII. Profit before extrrordinary items tnd t.x (V-VI)

VIII. Extraordinary items

IX. Profit bcfore Prior pcriod itcms and tax (VIl-Vlll)

X. Prior Period items

XI. Profit bcfore trx (lX-X)

XIL Tax cxpense:
( l) Current tax

(2) Defered tar

XIll. ProfiU(Loss) for the period from continuing operrtions (XI-XII)

XIV. Add: share in profil of rssocistc

XV. ProIit{Loss) .fter t.x & shrre of rcsula of essocirtcs

XVl. Eerning per cquity shsrc:
Basic & Diluted In Rs.)

t5
t6

l1
t8
9

t9

20

1.,16.t03.1I
r5t.87

3.73.3 r3.23

t0.90

3,46,555. t8 3,?3J24.r3

2.04.r26.68
t't.t92.99
9.097.61

15.252.14

2;t0.536.47
r5.458.7E
4.082.17

6'1.7 4',t .48

3,05,669.44 3,57,824.m

40,885.74 r5,499.23

40,885.74 15,499.23

40,885.74 r5,499.23

40,885.?4 15,499.23

6.745.80 444.@

14, r39.94 15,055.t4

20 399.70 9.883.67

5i1,539.64 24,93E.8r

25,91 I t.t5

si ificant Acrounti Policies I

Notes on Accounts 2to?5

^::]ft'|T,".i.

As Der our seDarate rcrxrn of even date

For Gerg Narendrr & Associ.tes For Hyrcfox Consulaants Priv.te Limiled

Chariercd Accountants
FRN 00E7r2C .)J

,u'D{'ts
lNarerldra Kumrr Agarlvrl)
Partiler
M. No. 0?7501

RA. 4

o 9

o awal Deep Singh)
Director

DIN:08029788

(Prateek Jain)
Director

DIN: 02542162

(Adilyi Kedia)
Directol

DIN:03599309

**

UDIN : 2, o-))got A<"r.r oBN?E3 /
Place r Jaipur
Date :- 07.09.2023
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LTANTS PRIVATE LI
NOTES TO CONSOLID ATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Return on Cepilel employ.d (prc crsh)=Esrnings before intcresl snd lsxcs(t:RI'l ) dividcd by (lapilsl
Employed(pre c{sh)

Reason for chanBe more than 25yo - lncreasde in prollt and capilal employed

K Return on lnvcstment : The company has not any interest income therfore nol appllcablc

GGn.ml \otes

24.1 Previous year fiBures have been re-grouped or rearanged wherever considered necessaD.

24 2 Balance in personal accounts (Debrucrcdit), Sundry deblos and credilor are subjecl to confirmation.

24.i Bar* Balances has been taken and acceprcd as per books.

24.4 The company has defaulted in repaynent ofloan and interesl thereon for Rajcomp Inlb services l-td

Normrl Opereling Cyclc slld Clossilicalion ofAss.ts ,nd Liebiliri.s into Current snd \on- (]urrent

25. t All ass€ts and liabilities are prcsented as curent oa non curent as p€r critena set oul in Schedule Ill oflhe Companies

Act- 20ll Based on the ndure ofbusiness ofthe company, its operation and realisation lhc company has ascenained

its op€rating cycle ofless than 12 months. Accordingly l2 months period has bccn consrdcrcd for the purpose of
Curenl and non currenl classificalion ofdssets and liabililies.

25.2 Assets and Liabihlies otthe above Business have b€en classified rnlo Currenl and Non ( urrenl using the above Normal

op€ratng Cycle and applying olher critena prescribed in Schedule I Il.

For Carg Nrrclldrr & Associr For Hyrefox (lonsoltrnls Privst. Limi3.d

Charlered Accountants
FRN OO87I2C /

NolG No. 24

NolG No. 25

(Ne m Kumar Agorw, rwrl D..p Sirgh)
Director

DIN:080297tt

(Prstcck J.in)
Dir€clor

DIN:02542162

(Adityr K.dh)
Director

DIN:03599309
Prrtner
M. No.077501

t-rDlN 23o-7lSorBG,Loa BN"!11
Plece :- Jaipur
Dalc :- 07.09.2023

Particulrrs \'lr r(h 31,2023 Mrrch 31. 2022

Profil befbre rax (A)
Finance cosr (B)
Other Income (C )
EBIT (D) = (,t) + (B) - (C )
Total Assels (E)

Cunent t-iabihlies (F)

Curent lnvestments (C)
Cash and Cash equivalents (H)
Bankbalancesorherrhanc6h.ndcdhequ,ul.nE(l)

Crpir"l rmploy.d (Pr. Crsh) (J)<f, ){F){G){H)-(l)
Ratio (D) / (J)

10-886

r7. r93

t52

t 5.499

t5.459
II

51,921 ,0,947
t.66.t75
t.4 r .5 58

34.7 t0

t,23,E4t

I,58.176

5.421

(eJe3) (J9,955)

(6r6.69) (77.{s)
o/o Change from previous period/year (696.21o/ol

o::Jff.1.
*

oo
(,

*o

RA .?
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED

Significant Accounting Policies on consolidated Iinancial statements Note No. I

Basis of Preparation

(a)The accounts are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting under the historical cost convention in

accordance with the applicable accounting standards. Accounting policies not specifically referred to
otherwise arc consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

(b)The Consolidated Financial Statements of Hyrefox Consultants Private Limited represents

consolidation of its Financial Statements with one associate as per Accounting Standard 23
'Accountinglor investmenl in associates in Consolidoled Financial Slalements'.

The Proportion ofownership Interest in Associate is as follows:

Name of Company Country of
Incorporation

Relation with
Hyrefox
Consultants PYt.
Ltd.

Proportion of ownership
Interest as at 3l'r March,
2023

Brickred lnfinite
Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

lndia Associate 49Yo

(c) Accounting for Investment in Associate

Investment in Associate has been accounted for using Equity Method in accordance with Accounting
Standard 23 'Accounting for investment in associates in Consolidated Financial Statements'

Any excess / short of the amount of lnvestment in an associate over the parent's portion of Equity of
the associate, at the date of Investment is considered as Goodwill I Capital Reserve and has been

included in carrying amount of Investment and disclosed separately. The carrying amount of
lnvestment is adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition changes in the Share of net Asset of
associate.

Only share of net profits/losses of associates is considered in Consolidated Statement of Profit and

Loss. However if under equity method, an investor's share of losses of an associate exceeds the

carrying amount of the investment, the investor's recognized amount of losses shall be equal to the

amount of its investment. The investment is stated at zero value.

(d) The financial statements of associate are prepared up to the same reporting date as that of Hyrefox
Consultants Pvt. Ltd. i.e 3l'' March, 2023.

System of Accounting & Use of estimates (AS-1)

The company is a SMC as defined in the general instruction in respect of accounting
standards notified under the Companies Act,2013, Accordingly, the company has complied
with the accounting standards as applicable to a SMC. The accounts are prepared on the

accrual basis of accounting under the historical cost convention in accordance with the

appticable accounting standards. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise

are consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Revenue Recognition (AS-9)

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable thal the economic benefits will flow to the

enterprise and revenue can be reliably measured.

Interest
Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding

and the rate applicable

Fox Consultants Pvt

l.

ll.

llt.

4

o
J

o **
^:Hffi",..,

For HyIe

rector

RA
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED

Property Plant & Equipment (AS-10)

Property plant & equipment are stated at cost net of recoverable taxes, lrade discounts and
rebates and include amounts added on revaluation, less accumulated depreciation and
impairment loss, ifany. The cost of property, plant & equipment comprises its purchase value
and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its
intended use, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustment arising from
exchange rate variations altributable to the assets in accordance with AS-16" Borrowing
Cost".

Depreciation on property, plant & equipment is provided to the extent of depreciable amount
on written down value method based on useful life ofthe assets as prescribed in Schedule II
of the Companies Act, 201 3.

Accounting for Investments (AS-13)

Long-term investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution other than temporary,
if any, in value of such investments. Current investments are valued at lower of cost and fair
value.

Employee Retirement Benefi ts (AS-15)

(a) Short term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the
Statement of Profit & Loss of the year in which the related service is rendered. Employee
benefits such as PF, ESI etc are treated as defined contribution plan and contributions are

charged to the Profit & Loss when contributions to the respective funds are due.

(b) Post employment and other long term employee benefits are not provided for as it's the first
year of incorporation of company.

Borrowing Costs (AS-16)

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are

capitalized as part ofthe cost of such assets. A qualifring asset is one that takes necessarily
substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. AII other borrowing costs are

charged to revenue.

Earnings per Share (AS-20)

Eamings per equity share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period
attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted
average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted eamings per equity
share have been computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive
potential equity shares outstanding as at end ofthe year.

Taxes on Income (AS-22)

(a) Provision for tax is made both for current and deferred taxes. Provision for current income

tax is made on the current tax rates based on assessable income.

(b) Deferred Income Tax is provided on all temporary difference, at the balance sheet date

between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their canying amounts for financial

reporting purposes.

(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that been

enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

For HyreFox Consultants Pvl. L
Rl\ li

o

o
f:3ffiF$.irector o
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED

x. Impairment of Assets (AS-28)

(a) If the carrying amount of fixed assets exceeds the recoverable amount on the reporting date,
the carrying amounl is reduced to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is

measured as the higher of the net selling price and the value in use determined by the present

value of future cash flows.

(b) Impairment of losses, if any on fixed assets are recognized and charged to profit & loss

account, in accordance with accounting standard 28" impairment of Assets" issued by ICAI.

xi. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (AS-29)

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when
there is a present obligation as a result olpast events and it is probable that there will be an

outflow ofresources. Contingent Liabilities are not recognized but disclosed in the notes.

xlt. lnformation with respect to associate as at March 3l ' 
2023':

in lacs

xiii. Additional Information, as required under Schedule III to the companies Act,20l3, of Enterprises as

Associates.

in lacs

For HyreFox Consultants Pvl. Lt

o
--l

o **

Brickred Inlinite Solutions Pvt. Ltd.Sr.
No.

Particulars

3l"r March, 2023I Latest Audited Balance Sheet Date
49002 Shares of Associate held by the company on the

year end (in No.)
0.49J Amount of lnvestment in Associate
49.004 Extent of holding %
By holding more than 20o% shares5 Description of how there is significant influence
N.A6 Reason why the Associate is not consolidated
17.597 Networth attributable to Shareholding as per latest

audited Balance Sheet
4t.638 Profit/Loss for the year:
20.40i. Considered in Consolidation

21.23ii. Not Considered in Consolidation

Share in profit or lossNet Assets i.e. total assets

minus total liabilities
Amount
(in ()

Amount
(in t)

As o/" of
consolidated
Prolit or Loss

As o/o of
consolidated
net assets

Name of the Entity

62.60 34.14(e5.s2)(122.s7)Hyrefox Consultants Pvt.
Ltd.
Associate Company

20.4037.40t7 .59(22.s7)Brickred Solutions Pvt

Ltd.
34.54100.00(77.e3)100.00Total

^::#ffi;,.,

reclor o
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HYREFOX CONSULTANISEBTYAILLII4ITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Shsre Crpital Nol€ No.2
(Amounl in <00 )

Psrticuhrs
As rl Sl sl M.rch.

2021

As rl3lsl lllo rch,
21122

Aulhoriscd Shere Cepitrl:
5,00,000 Equiry Shares ol { l0/- each

lssued, Subsc bed.nd P{id-up Crpilrl:
2,10,512 Equity Shares ol < I0/- each fully paid up 2r.05t.20

TOTAL 2t,05t.20

2- I The reconciliation ofthe numbe, o[shares outslzmding as under'

s0.000.00

2 t .0-s t.20

21,051.20

Pa rticulers 202t
No. of Shares

As rl J lst Mrrch
2022

No. ofShares

As .a 31.I Mrrch-

Equity Shares at lhe b€Binning of fie year

Add : lssued dunng lhe year

ks.s . Can elled dunng the year on buy back ofsecurities

2,r0,5r200 2. t0.5 t2.00

Equity Sharcs st lhc and oflhc v.rr 10,5t2.00 2,t0,5t 2.00

2.2 The details ofshareholders holdrng more than 57o shares

Nrmc ofShercholder
% held No. of Shares

As rr Jlsl Mrrch. 2022

% held No. ofshares
As.t 3lst Mrr.h.202l

Pmtcek Jain

Naval Deep Singh

Aditya Kedia

2t.50
2t.50
It.00

60.000

60,000

E0,000

2E 50

2E.50

38.00

60_000

60,000

80.000

Tot l 95.00 2,m,000 95.00 2,00,000

2.3 D.t ils of Promot€r's Shrrcholdings:

Disclosurc of Sh.r.holding of promol.rs .s rt 31.03,2021 ie .s follows:
Shrres hcld lh. rl lh..nd of lhe arr

Disclosure ofShercholding of promolcrs rs at J1.0f,.2022 is.s follows

Sh.r.s h.ld lhc mol.ri .t lh..nd of th.

Pmmoler Name
As .t Mrrch 31,2022 As rl lVrrch ll, 2021

No.ofSh.rcs o/o ofTot.lshrres No,of Shores o/" of Tolrl shrr.s Yo Chrnge during lhe Yerr

PEleek Jain 60000 2E.sv/o 60000 28.50% 0 00%

Aditya Kedia 80000 38.00p/o 80000 18.00% 0 00%

Naval Deep Singh 60000 28.str/o 60000 28.50% 0 00v"

Nekhel Baid t05 t2 5.00% 10512 5 00o/o 0 00%

Ltd BA4

o
Chaip{ed

Acc'6u'ntants

<az
o

o

As .t Mrrch 31,2022As rl Mrrch f,l,2023
7o ofTot.l shrr.s 7o Chrlg. durirg the Y..r7. ofToltlshrres No,ofShrresNo.of ShrrcsProDoler Nama

o lv/o60000 28.500/o28.5V/oPrateek Jarn 60000
o.lv/ot0000 18.00%80000 38.000/0Aditya Kedia

28.50% O.ltr/o28.sv/o 6000060000Naval Deep Singh
0.000/0I05 t2 5 00o/o5 $U/oNekhel Baid 105 t2

For HyreFox Consultants

irector

*
lA

*

J

s0.000.00
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
TED FINANCIAL STA

R.sancs rDd Surplus Nol€ No.3
(Amounl in {00 )

Psrliculsrs
,\s rt Jlst N,srch,

2023
As.l J lsl Msrch,

2021

Sharc Prcmium

TOTAt, (A)

ProIit & Loss Accounl
OpeninE Balance

Profil for lhe year

Closing Balance (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

Long Tarm Borrowings

41,940 t6

( r.97,45E.62)

54.539.64

( r,42,91t.98)

(98,9?E.t2)

(2.22,397.43\

24,938.8r

43.940. t6

{3,9{0. r6

(1,s3,s18.{6

Nol. No. 4

(Amourl in {00 )

Prrticuhrs
As at Jlsl xrch- 2023

Non-cufient Cunent

As.t 3lst [rch- 2022

Non-curIent Curenl

[Jnsecurad Lorns
ICICI Bank Lld
ICICI Bank Ltd.

-From Raj Comp Info Services Ltd.

Bajaj Frnance Lld

Fullenon lndia

For HyreFox Consultants P\4 L

7,251.52

1.256.65

7 ,299.96
t,026.48

13,493 54

3,880 5 r

t.89E 52

405 9l
1 .299.96
t.026.48

t3,493.54

1.8E0.5 r

I I.407.49

r4.196 40 t8,260.72

-From Drreclors & lh€lr relatives

-From Body Corporatcs

79,741 56

7.000.00

64, r61 58

7,000.00

TOTAL

4.1 The terms ofrepayment ofloans laken from banks are as undcr-

r,01,2,r{.39 11,107.9t 97,932.41 25,700.49

(a) Rale oflnteresl
(b) Periodicity of rnstalmeDt

(c) Amount of instalment

(d) Security

(e) Personal Guarantee

(a) Rate of lnkrest
(b) Periodrc rty o f rnstalment

(c) Amou ofinstalmenl
(d) Security

(c) Personal Guarantee

(b) Penodiciry of in$alment

(c) Amounl of inslalment

(d) S€ctrnly

(e) Personal CMranlee

Fullcrton lndir Crrdil Co l,td
t1.off/o
Monthly

9t.885.00
Unsecured

lCl( l Bsnk Lld.
r6.00%

N4onthly

71.606.00

Unsecured

PC olMr Navaldeep Singh

l( lcl B.nk Lld.
16.000/"

Monlhly
60 83t.00

Unsecured

PG of Mr Ad,lya Kedia

Brjrj t inrrce Ltd.

Monlhly
Holar

IJnsccured

Raj Comp hfo S.rvic.s Ltd.
5.O00/.

Six Monthly
2,72,325.00

Unsecured

ICtCt Brnk Ltd
9 25%

Monthly
Rs.E554

[Jnsecur€d

sa o
--l
ln
O)

?
(9

o^:H#tr*.
irector

*

&r\

*

43,940. r6

0,97,45E.62)



HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.2 Thc company has made defaull repayment of6 six monthly installmenl of{ 2,72,J2s/-cach to Rai.Comp Infoservices
Lld And rnlercst has also not been paid

Dcf.rred'l.r l.isbiliti.s Nolc No. 5
(Amount in too )

Parliculrrs As.t Jlsl Mrrch,
2023

As et Slst Merch,
2022

Dcf.rred Trx Lirbilily (A)

Defcrred'l rx Ass.t (B)

Related lo Dcpreciation on Fixed Assets

Related lo []nabsored Depreciatrcn

Relaled ro Disallowances

Related ro MAT Credit
Related to Bustness Loss

t,8t9.00
2,042 o0

5E9.00

?, t t9.89
30,96t.00

1,367.61

2,042.8E

42.696.05

42,670.89 46, r06.60

N.r (DTA)/DTl- l(A)- (B)l _______g!,qtq42- (46,10,6.60)

5.1 In accordance \ilh AS-22 "Accounung for laxes on lncome" issued by lhe lnsttlule ol Chanered Accountants of India,

the Company has nol provided for deferred tax assets.

Short T.rm Borrnsines Nol. No.6
('ttounf i" 100 ;

Prrticulrrs As rl Slsl Mrrch,
2023

As aa Slst March,
2022

37, r07 98 25.700.49
Curenl Malurilics of [-ong t€rm Debt (refer note no. 4)

TOTAI,

Oth.r Current Lirbilities

25,700.49

Note No. 7

Amounl in 400

Prrtiaulors
As el3lsl M.rch,

202t
As rt 3lst Mrrch,

2022

Credilors for Exp€nses

Salal-v Payable

Advance from Cuslomer
Other Payablc

ESI Payable

PF Payablc

CST Payble

TDS Payable

TOTAI,

Shon Term Provisio'ls

16.E36.5 r

66,632.20

51,265.75

r8,185.r r

34.479.14

3.84

t,122 20

2,453.08

18.2',t9.94

6.242.49

384
127.32

8r7 06

5,1i8.66
5,772.40

1,32,231. t 5

Note No. E

(Amount in {00 )

Parliculsrs
As ol Jlst Mrrch.

202t
As rt 3lst M{rch,

2022

Provrsion lbr Crauity

Provision for laxation

TOTAI,

For HyreFox Consultants FM

2,356 57

6,745.80 444 09

chal;-'ed
Accounlants

s
o
.J

o **

RA.!

Director

102.t7 414.09

37,107.98

9s,141.99



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAI, STATEMENTS

Non Currenl Irvestments Notc No. I0
(Amount in t00 )

Perticulers
As rl Jlst Mrrch,

2021
As rl Jlsl March,

20zz

Invcslm€nl in Associste
Brikred Irlinite Soloutions PYt.
Lad.
4,900 equity shares ofRs. l0/- each

Tot l

Oaher Non-Currart Assets

17,585.01 (2.E 1J.67)

r 7,5E5.0J (2,Er{.67)

Note No, I I
(Amount in <00 )

Parliculars
As rl Slsl M..ch,

2021

As rl Jl sl Msrch.
2022

Security Deposits

TOTAL

Tr.de Racaivrblcs

r,007.50

t,007.50

I.007 50

t,007.50

Nole No. l2
(AmouDl in {00 )

Particuhrs
As rl Jlst M.t h,

202t
As rl Jlsl lurrch,

2022

t7.360.96 65.169.41

TOTAL t7 Jfi.96 65J69.{t

l2- I Tr.d. R.c.iv.blcs s.h.dul. :-

Prniculers
Outstinding for lhc y..r Gnd.d 31.03.202J from tbc duc drtc o, prym.nl

Tolrll-ess lhrn
5 morths

6 moolbs - | l-2 ycrrs 2-3 y.rrs )tor.lhrn

i) Urdisputed Trade receivables -
Considercd good
(ri) Urdisputed Trade Re€ivables -

Consider€d doubttul
(iii) Disputed Trade R€ceivables-
Considered good

(iv) Dispuled Trde reEivablcs ,
Considered doublful

t5.l2l rl 2.217 8J r7.160 96

Tor.l t5,r23.tJ 2.237-E3 r 7,360.96

Prrticul.rs
Ourslsddiog for thc y.ir.nd.d 31.03.2022 from tha du. d.t. of prym.nl

TotrlI-ass thrn
5 monlhs

6 mo[lbs- I
vatr

l-2 y.rrs 2-J y.irs Mora thrn

(i) Undispuled Trade rer€rvables -

Considered Bood
(rr) Undispuled Trade Recei\ubles -

Considered doubttul
( iii) Disputed Trade Receivables-
Considered good

(iv) Disputed Trade recervables -
Considered doublflrl

6r.024 68 4.344 71 65.169 4r

Totrl 6t.024.6t 4,344.13 65J69.4r

For HyreFox Consultants FM. L

Secured and Considered Good

Unsecurcd and Comidered Gmd
Doubttull

^'"mfu*

2
o

*
IAIP

PJ\ &

o
-{

Director

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
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HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS

Prrticu l, rs Closirg Brhnca Ilaximum Amount due at any timc
during ih€ ycsr

Jl.Mrr.l023 ll-M.r-202J

Due by the Companresin $FiiF
direclors ol-lhe company is also a ll,633 22 t.050.00

Due by the panresin wFiih-te
Drrecro(s) olrhe Company rvar€

Crsh rnd Brnk Brlarcas Not. No. l3
(Amount in (00 )

Prrticuhrs As rl Slsl Mrrch.
2023

As.t 3l sl lll.rch,
2022

C.sh rl Bonk

Crsh in lhnd

TOTAL

l3.E 14.25

895 67

4.90r 94

518.60

34,709.92

Other Current Assets

5,420.54

Note No. l,l
(Amount in t00 )

Prrticulrff As .a 3lsa llla r.h,
202t

As at 3lst March,
2022

Advance lo Staff
TDS Receivable

1,710 0l
67.893 r6 43,465.28

TOTAL

Revenu€ from Oparrlions

7t.603.17

Note No. l5

Pa rticulrrs
For the yerr ended

on Jlsl Mxrch.
2023

Amount in 100

For the yesr
Gndcd orl flst
M.r.h,2022

Coosultancy Services

Nal RavaouG from OparalioDs

Olhar Iocome

3,46,403.i I

3,46,40J.Jr

Not. No. 16

Amoutrl in (00 )

3,73,3t3.23

ParlicuLrs
For tha yarr aDdcd

on 3lst M.rch,
2023

For thc yctr
atrdcd otr Slst

r2t t6
30.0t

Mrrc 2022

t0.90
lnterest

Misc. Income

For HyreFox Consuttants Pw td

l5l.E7 10.90

RA
1,

z
H#'.Cha

Acco

9
--{
n

O)

t*

Director

43,465.2t

3,73J1J.23



HYREEOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANClAI, STATEMENTS

llmploy.. B€ncfit Erpenses \ote \o. l7
(Amount in <00 )

Prrlicuh rs
For lhc y.rr andad

on J lst Msr.h,
2021

1-or the !'ear
end.d on Jl sl

Il{rch,2022

Salaries

Grauiry

Director Rcmuneration

SlalTWeltare
PF Contribution

ESI Conribution

TOTAL

Finrtrcc Cosls

t,68.209.0t
2,3s6.s7

27,000 00

r,689.2 r

3,874.08

997.14

2.i4.1r9 28

27.000.00

t. I 22.06

5.22,r 29

2.970.81

2,04,126.6A 2,70,536.11

\ote No. lE
(Amount in {00 )

Prrticuhrs
For the y..r.nded

on Jlsl Mrrch,
202t

For the !ear
end€d on 3l st

March,2022

lntcrcsl Erpanscs
Interest to Bank
others

Olh.rs
Bank Charges

TOTAL

Othcr Erp.rs.s

2,t2270
r5,002 80

2.197.05

t2.27'7 9)

67.49

t1,192.99

9Ei 80

t5,{58.78

Note No. 19

(Amounl in t00 )

Prniculrrs
For ahc yasr ardad

on Jlst Msrch,
2023

For thc year
ended on Jlst
Mrrch 2022

Consultancy Expenses

Data B&se Charges

Office Expenses

Stationery Expenses

Telephone Expenses

Travelling Expens€s

Advenisement Expenses

Payment lo Audilors

Brokerage & Commission Expenses

Repairs & N4ainlenance

El€cuiciry Expenses

Demand & Td\es

Sundry Balance Wofl
lnsurance Expenses

Rent Exp€nses

Legal & Professional Fee

Misc. Expenses

TOTAL

L

t6,892.26

29,1t't.98
4,85'1.23

77.95

2,495.89

I,679.44

r, r 65.00

126 33

5E9 76

2,768.90

161.28

4,800.00

t 3.4 t6.E5

5.276.7 7

t6275
2_108.83

r99 98

5.51i.48
t-2 .00

3.25i.20
9.632.52

2.294.45

3.00

2.7 t 5.28

r.970 33

14.'t42 05

226 00

21 00

I4,570.00

448.12

15,252.t4 67,7 41 .44

chart{Bd
lcco( r\{ants

z

*

o

*
JA
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For HyleFox Consultants

Director



I9.I Peym€nl to Auditors

Pe rliculsrs
For the yerr end€d

on J lsl llrr rch,
2023

For thc yerr
ended on J lsr
Msrch,2022

For Statutory Audit
For Other Mafters

400 00

765 00

400 00

8 .00

TOTAL |,r6s.00 r,211.00

Eernings P.r Sh.re (EPS) Nol. No. 20

P{rticulsrs F.!',.2022-23 F.Y.2021-22

Profit after tax as per Profit & Loss Account 54,539.64 24,93E.8 r

Weighrcd Average Number ofEquity Shares 2, t0,5 t2 2.10,512

Face Value Per Equiry Share (in O r0 00 t0.00

Basic & Dilurcd Eaming P€r Share (EPS) (in {) 25.9t I t.85

Rel.led P.rty Disctosurca Note No. 2l

As p€r Accounting Standard l8- "Relaled Party Transacrions" issued by lhe Insritute ofChanered Accountants of India
the disclosures oftransactions wrth the related pani€s as dclined in Accounling Standard are as under _

2l.l Llst ofrelaled panies witi whom transactions have lalen place and relalionships -

Kcy Mrtrrgarial P.rson Associslas
Aditya Kedia Solulion aa Infinite Pvl. Ltd

Prateek jain Shashi Kedia

Naval Deep Singh Ashcesh Kedia

Brickcd Infinrle Soloutions Pr4 Lld

BIZ 365 Tech Pvl. Lrd

21 2 Detailsoft aisactions relaring to pcrsons referred to in item 2l I above:-
Amount ir {00

For HyreFox consultants Pvt. Ltd RAii 4

o
Cha,1gk

untantsAcco

F.Y.202t-22F.\',.2022-21

Key Mrnxg.ri.l
Parson

A3!oairlasK.y Mrn.g.rirl
Panon

AssoairtcsNaluaa ofTrans.clions

27,000.00Remuneration 27.000 00

24.000 001,400.00 t2.050. r0Loan Taken 32.660.00
4,726 4 t 24.000 0019.999 05 4.600.00Loan Repaid

r3,616. r2Sales

7,0E0 007,080.00Rent Received

2.647.59Other lncome
5,400 005,400 00 5,486. t4lnteresl Paid 2,9t9 03
1,770.00r2.850.20Consultancy Charges

22,419.6tI I,633.22Receivable at the end
'14.272.58 30,520.0073,130.81Outstandin8 Payables at th€ end 96.77E.56

Director

()
*

IP
*

J

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



lmprirment of Ass.ts Nole No.22

22.1 In vre\r'ol lhc ahsence ol tndicalion ol malcrial impairmenl \rilhln the meanin8 ofClausc 5 to Clause lJ ofAccounltng
Standard-2ti Impairmcnl ol-Ass€ts" no rmpairmcnl ol'fixed assels is required for in respect ofcurrent financial )car.

RATIO ANALI SIS

A Currcnt Retio = ( urrcnt Assels dividcd by ('urrenl Lirbilili.s

\ole No. 2J

Prrticuhrs t{rrch 31.202J Itlrrch 31,2022

Cunenl Asscts

Cunenl Liabilities

Rrlio

t.23.611

1.4t.55E

0.87

t-t1.255
r.58.376

0.72
o/o Change from previoLrs perd/year 20.83"/"

Reason for changc more rhan 25% . Nol applicable

B Debt Equity ratio = Totrl d.bt divid.d by Totsl Gquity wh.re aol.l debl r.feE lo sum of currenl & non currcnl
bormwil|gs

Prrticulrrs Mrrch 31. 2023 Mrr(h ll. 2022

Total debls

Totalequily
Rrlio

r.,10.i52

(77.928)
(1.80)

l_2t,631
(t.12.467)

(0.9J)

7o Chenge from previous pcriod/ycrr (91.55%)

Reason lor change more lhan 2570 i- Increas€ in debl and equity

C Debt Service Coveroge Rrlio = E.rnings avoil0ble for debt servi.cs divided by Total inlerest alld principrl
reprym€nts

Reason for change more lhan 25% :- The company has increas€d loan liabilty.

D R.turn on Equity Rrtio / R.turn oD lnv.stm.nt Rrlio = NGt proria .fa.r ltx divid.d br-. Equih

Particulars Mrrch 31,2023 M.rch 31,2022

Net profit aller tax

Tolal equity

Rrtio

51,540
(71.928)

69.99

24.939
(r,12.467)

t8.t3

70 Ch.ng. from pr.vious period/yc.r 271.69"/o

Reason for change morc than 2570 t- lncrease in Sales resulted into higher profil as comparcd lo previous year

Fox Consultants h/1. L

Perticulrrs Mrrch 31.2023 Mrrch 31,2022

Profit alier tax

Add: Non crsh opcrxling axpenses and finrnca cosl

- Depreciation and anonizations
- Finance cosl

Eamings rvrilsble for debl sarvicas
lnterest cosl on borrowings

Pnncipal rcpayments

Totrl lntarest etrd principrl ,apaymarls
R.aio

54.540

9.098

r7, t93

24.939

1.082

t5,459

E0,830 {{,{80
l7.r9l
37.r08

15.459

25.?00

s{Jor { I,159

1.19 r.08

7o Chrngt from prcvious p.riod/y..r 31.96"/"

For Hyre

irector

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**
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t:

HYREFOX CONSULTANTS PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

lnvantory TurnovGr Rrtio = Cosl of mf,terirls consumed divided by sverrg€ inv.ntory

Prrticulirs M.rch 31,202J Mrrch J1.2022
Cost of material consumed
Avcrage inventory
Inv€ nlory lurnovcr R[tio

NA N,A

7" Chenge from prcvious period/yerr

Reason for change more thon2syo j Not Applicablc

F Trade Receivrblcs turnov€r rotio = Crcdil Srles dividcd by (llosing lrede rec€iv{bles

Prrticulors Mrrch 31,2023 Mrr.h 31,2022

Credit sales

Closing Trade Receivables

Rrtio

1,46,403

t7,361

19.95

65,169

5.71

7o Chhge from pravious pcriod/y.rr 249.19o/o

Reason for change more than 25%;- Decreas€ in debk)rs al the )ear end

G Tr.dc pryrbl$ turnover irlio = Credit purchss.s divided by closi[g tr.de pay.bl.s

Prfliculrrs Mrrch 31, 2023 Mirch Jl. 2022

Credit purchases

Closing Trade Payables

Rrlio
N.A N,A

7. Changa fmm previo[s Dcriod/yaar

Reason for change more lhan 25o% :- Nol Apphcable

H N.l c.pitrl Turnov.r Rrtio = S.lcs divid.d b!' Net ll orking cspilrl where{s net working.rpitrF cufi.nl ,ss.ts
- currrnt lirbilitics

Prrahulrrs M.rch 31, 2023 Mrfth 31,2022

Sales

Nel working capital
Rrlio

3,46,403
( 17,884)

(r9.37)

3,73,3t3
(44,t2t1

(8.16)

9/o Chrngc frorn previous Dariod/yaar (t28.960/0)

Reason for change more than 25% .-Decrease in net workrng caprtal

Nca protit rrlio = N.t profia rfler t.x divid€d b] Srl.s

Prrlicuhrs Mrrch 31,2023 Mirch 31,2022

Net profit after tax
Sales

Ralio

54,540

3,46,403

r5.74

24,939

1,73,3r1

6.6t
Ch.trg. in b.3is poirts (bps) fmm pr.vious pcriod / y.rr
oZ Chengt from prtvious pcriod/y..r tt5.630/c

Reason for changc more thm 25olo :- lncrease rn profitability

For HyreFox Consultants h/t d

^:P$m.
(,
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X CONSULTAN PRIVATE LIM

CONSOLIDATED PROPERTY. PLANT & EOUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS Note No. 9
Amount in ?00 )

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK

PARTICULARS
RATE
wDv

AS ON
0t.04.2022

ADDITION TOTAL
3r.03.2023

AS ON
01.04,2022

FOR THE
PERIOD
2022-23

DEDUCTIONS TOTAL
31.03.2023

AS ON
31.03.2023

AS ON

31.03.2022

Gencral Furniture
Air Conditioner
Fumiture & Fixturcs

25.89%
25.89yo

1,53 5.2 I

3.059.40

460.62 t,995.83

3,059.40

712.33

I,797.59
204,67

326.63

977.00

2.124.22

r.018.83

93 5. r8

762.88

1.26 t.81
Totol 4,594.61 460.62 5,055.23 2,369.92 531.30 3,101.22 1.954.01 2.024,69

Ollice Eouipments
Mobile Phone

Office Equipment

Air Cooler
Mobile Apple I pad

LED TV

45.O1yo

45.O1vo

45.O1yo

45.070/0

45.O1Vo

7.094.23

4-126.92

l4 t.5l
26 t.86

t.648.01

6.4 t4.40
8.075.48

13.508.63

t2.202.40
r41.53

261.86

1,648.0 t

3.894.64

t.7 t3.62

t4.85
25.87

t66. t5

2.486.01

t.299.l5
57.09

t06.37

667.90

6.380.71

3.0t2.11

1t.94
t32.24

834.05

1.127 92

9.t89.63

69.59

t29.62

813.96

3.199.59

2.4 t3.30

126.68

235.99

t.48t.86
Toaal t3,272.55 14,489.88 21,162.43 5,Er5.t3 4,6r6.5E 10,431.71 17,330.?2 1,451,42

ComDuter
Computer 63.t60/0 9.399.83 7,362.78 16,762.61 8.069.09 3,?80.r3 I t.849.22 4,913.39 r,3 30.74

Total 9,399.83 7,362,18 16,162.61 8,069.09 3,780.t3 I I,t49.22 4,913.39 1.330.74
Electric Installation
Electric Fitting 45.070/o 300.56 300.56 244.79 33.9r 278.70 2 t.86 55.11

Total 300.56 300.56 244.19 33.9r 218.10 21.86 55.11
Motor Vehicles
Electric Scooter 25.89vo 560.00 560.00 15.7 4 r3 5.7 r t7 t.45 388.s5 524.26

Total 560.00 560.00 35,14 135.7t 17 t.45 388.55 524.26

Total Tingible Assets 28,127.55 22Jr3.28 50.440.E3 16,734.67 9,091.63 25,832.30 24,608.53 l1J92.88
Totsl Intangible Asscts

Gr{nd Total 28,127.55 22)13.28 50.440.83 16,134.61 9,097.63 2s.832.30 24.608.51 r r,392.88
Grand Totrl Previous Year r9.040.73 9.0E6.t2 28.127.55 12.652.s0 4,082.17 16,134.61 I1,392.EE 6,388.2J

ciltered
AccoJntants

For HweFox Consultants Ltd
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